
1A West Regional Cross Country Meet Girls Race 

 

Smithsburg, Maryland 

 

Nov. 1, 2012 

 

Cloudy, Upper 40s, Wind W at 16 mph 

Results by Paul Banister 

 

 

 

 

PLACE TEAM                POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME SPREAD 

 

  1 Boonsboro                32    1    3    5    7   16   19   24  20:56.0  2:58.1 

  2 Manchester Valley        45    2    6    9   10   18   21   33  21:24.9  3:05.0 

  3 Mountain Ridge           79    4   13   14   17   31   41   44  22:12.1  3:22.3 

  4 Southern Garrett        112   11   22   25   26   28   29   34  23:18.6  2:08.1 

  5 Smithsburg              145   15   20   35   37   38   39   40  24:17.9  3:30.7 

  6 North Carroll           147    8   27   30   36   46   47   48  24:59.7  9:23.5 

  7 Fort Hill               152   12   23   32   42   43   45   49  25:18.0  6:56.0 

 

Incomplete Teams: Clear Spring, Brunswick, Allegany, Hancock 

Individuals 

  ID#  PLACE          FINISHER          TIME     PACE 

 

 

 

1. Boonsboro 

   18     1  Sarah Zielinski, Sr        19:34.1    6:26 

   10     3  Kortney Cunningham, Jr     20:26.1    6:43 

   13     5  Ella Hawkins, So           20:52.5    6:52 

   15     7  Samantha Smith, Sr         21:15.4    7:00 

   14    16  Jenny Moore, Sr            22:32.1    7:25 

   11    19  Marley Enfield, So         22:58.6    7:33 

    9    24  Lexi Bane, So              23:40.9    7:47 

Total Time = 1:44:40.0     Total Places = 32 

 

 

2. Manchester Valley 

   23     2  Abby Culp, Sr              19:46.8    6:30 

   25     6  Anna Shanks, Jr            21:11.7    6:58 

   24     9  Katie Leishar, So          21:34.8    7:06 

   26    10  Kirsten McCarthy, Sr       21:39.3    7:07 

   28    18  Hannah Kurek, So           22:51.8    7:31 

   27    21  Shelby Shrader, Sr         23:32.3    7:45 

   29    33  Elizabeth Garland, Sr      24:30.7    8:04 

Total Time = 1:47:04.2     Total Places = 45 

 

 

3. Mountain Ridge 

   56     4  Alexis DeVault, Sr         20:32.9    6:46 

   62    13  Leah Yazdani, Sr           21:51.9    7:12 

   53    14  Andy Bennett, So           22:02.4    7:15 

   60    17  Madison Poland, Fr         22:38.4    7:27 

   58    31  Nilufer Ozcan, Sr          23:55.1    7:52 

   55    41  Kyia Cook, Fr              27:14.6    8:58 

   57    44  Addie Mckenzie, Sr         29:18.1    9:38 

Total Time = 1:51:00.5     Total Places = 79 

 

 

4. Southern Garrett 

   43    11  Holly Weissgerber, So      21:40.0    7:08 



   52    22  Samantha Gittere, Sr       23:35.7    7:46 

   44    25  Karisa Weissgerber, Sr     23:42.7    7:48 

   49    26  Kambrie Bosley, So         23:46.6    7:49 

   46    28  Shay Tasker, Fr            23:48.1    7:50 

   50    29  Julia Weaver, Sr           23:48.3    7:50 

   47    34  Kyra Griffith, Jr          24:40.4    8:07 

Total Time = 1:56:33.0     Total Places = 112 

 

5. Smithsburg 

   36    15  Chelsea Massie, Jr         22:08.5    7:17 

   37    20  Sandra Reynolds, Sr        23:31.3    7:44 

   42    35  Emma Zahm, Sr              24:54.0    8:11 

   38    37  Kailey Stracka, Jr         25:16.6    8:19 

   40    38  Sarah Thompson, Jr         25:39.2    8:26 

   41    39  Caitlyn Wilson, Sr         25:45.8    8:28 

   33    40  Ashley Brown, Jr           27:05.4    8:55 

Total Time = 2:01:29.4     Total Places = 145 

 

6. North Carroll 

   65     8  Hannah Boudreau, Jr        21:22.9    7:02 

   66    27  Savanah Davis, Fr          23:47.8    7:50 

   68    30  Taylor Sheely, Jr          23:48.6    7:50 

   67    36  Emily Rund, Sr             25:12.7    8:18 

   70    46  Allison Short, Jr          30:46.3   10:07 

   71    47  Kaitlin Moore, Sr          30:52.0   10:09 

   72    48  Katie Frances, Sr          33:09.5   10:54 

Total Time = 2:04:58.2     Total Places = 147 

 

7. Fort Hill 

   75    12  Chelsea Reikie, Sr         21:40.6    7:08 

   81    23  Michala Garrison, So       23:38.3    7:47 

   78    32  Liz Lowe, So               23:58.3    7:53 

   80    42  Sidney Chrisman, Fr        28:36.2    9:25 

   77    43  Jensen Twigg, So           28:36.6    9:25 

   76    45  Jessica Joe, Jr            30:19.3    9:58 

   79    49  Rebecca Wharton, So        36:25.5   11:59 

Total Time = 2:06:29.7     Total Places = 152 

              TEAM 

  ID#  PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME     PACE        TEAM          

 

Top 

   18     1     1  Sarah Zielinski, Sr        19:34.1    6:26  Boonsboro             

   23     2     2  Abby Culp, Sr              19:46.8    6:30  Manchester Valley     

   10     3     3  Kortney Cunningham, Jr     20:26.1    6:43  Boonsboro             

   56     4     4  Alexis DeVault, Sr         20:32.9    6:46  Mountain Ridge        

   13     5     5  Ella Hawkins, So           20:52.5    6:52  Boonsboro             

   25     6     6  Anna Shanks, Jr            21:11.7    6:58  Manchester Valley     

   15     7     7  Samantha Smith, Sr         21:15.4    7:00  Boonsboro             

   65     8     8  Hannah Boudreau, Jr        21:22.9    7:02  North Carroll         

   24     9     9  Katie Leishar, So          21:34.8    7:06  Manchester Valley     

   26    10    10  Kirsten McCarthy, Sr       21:39.3    7:07  Manchester Valley     

   43    11    11  Holly Weissgerber, So      21:40.0    7:08  Southern Garrett      

   75    12    12  Chelsea Reikie, Sr         21:40.6    7:08  Fort Hill             

   62    13    13  Leah Yazdani, Sr           21:51.9    7:12  Mountain Ridge        

   53    14    14  Andy Bennett, So           22:02.4    7:15  Mountain Ridge        

   36    15    15  Chelsea Massie, Jr         22:08.5    7:17  Smithsburg            

   14    16    16  Jenny Moore, Sr            22:32.1    7:25  Boonsboro             

   60    17    17  Madison Poland, Fr         22:38.4    7:27  Mountain Ridge        

   28    18    18  Hannah Kurek, So           22:51.8    7:31  Manchester Valley     

   11    19    19  Marley Enfield, So         22:58.6    7:33  Boonsboro             

    8    20        Carly Yost, Sr             23:18.1    7:40  Clear Spring          

   37    21    20  Sandra Reynolds, Sr        23:31.3    7:44  Smithsburg            

   27    22    21  Shelby Shrader, Sr         23:32.3    7:45  Manchester Valley     



   52    23    22  Samantha Gittere, Sr       23:35.7    7:46  Southern Garrett      

   81    24    23  Michala Garrison, So       23:38.3    7:47  Fort Hill             

    9    25    24  Lexi Bane, So              23:40.9    7:47  Boonsboro             

   44    26    25  Karisa Weissgerber, Sr     23:42.7    7:48  Southern Garrett      

   49    27    26  Kambrie Bosley, So         23:46.6    7:49  Southern Garrett      

   66    28    27  Savanah Davis, Fr          23:47.8    7:50  North Carroll         

   46    29    28  Shay Tasker, Fr            23:48.1    7:50  Southern Garrett      

   50    30    29  Julia Weaver, Sr           23:48.3    7:50  Southern Garrett      

   68    31    30  Taylor Sheely, Jr          23:48.6    7:50  North Carroll         

   58    32    31  Nilufer Ozcan, Sr          23:55.1    7:52  Mountain Ridge        

   78    33    32  Liz Lowe, So               23:58.3    7:53  Fort Hill             

   74    34        Lexi Foreman, Sr           24:00.3    7:54  Hancock               

   19    35        Rachael Brauer, So         24:06.4    7:56  Brunswick             

   29    36    33  Elizabeth Garland, Sr      24:30.7    8:04  Manchester Valley     

   47    37    34  Kyra Griffith, Jr          24:40.4    8:07  Southern Garrett      

    1    38        Joelle Barnhart, Fr        24:52.7    8:11  Clear Spring          

   42    39    35  Emma Zahm, Sr              24:54.0    8:11  Smithsburg            

   67    40    36  Emily Rund, Sr             25:12.7    8:18  North Carroll         

   38    41    37  Kailey Stracka, Jr         25:16.6    8:19  Smithsburg            

   40    42    38  Sarah Thompson, Jr         25:39.2    8:26  Smithsburg            

   41    43    39  Caitlyn Wilson, Sr         25:45.8    8:28  Smithsburg            

   20    44        Melanie Bambrick, Fr       26:06.1    8:35  Brunswick             

    6    45        Morgan Pettner, Sr         26:11.3    8:37  Clear Spring          

   33    46    40  Ashley Brown, Jr           27:05.4    8:55  Smithsburg            

    5    47        Zoie O'Neal, So            27:09.4    8:56  Clear Spring          

   55    48    41  Kyia Cook, Fr              27:14.6    8:58  Mountain Ridge        

   80    49    42  Sidney Chrisman, Fr        28:36.2    9:25  Fort Hill             

   77    50    43  Jensen Twigg, So           28:36.6    9:25  Fort Hill             

   57    51    44  Addie Mckenzie, Sr         29:18.1    9:38  Mountain Ridge        

   63    52        McKayla Bruck, Sr          29:29.5    9:42  Allegany              

   76    53    45  Jessica Joe, Jr            30:19.3    9:58  Fort Hill             

   70    54    46  Allison Short, Jr          30:46.3   10:07  North Carroll         

   71    55    47  Kaitlin Moore, Sr          30:52.0   10:09  North Carroll         

   64    56        Sarah Harding, Sr          31:44.8   10:27  Allegany              

   72    57    48  Katie Frances, Sr          33:09.5   10:54  North Carroll         

   79    58    49  Rebecca Wharton, So        36:25.5   11:59  Fort Hill             

  

1A West Regional Cross Country Meet Boys Race 

 

Smithsburg, Maryland 

 

Nov. 1, 2012 

 

Cloudy, Upper 40s, Wind W at 16 mph 

Results by Paul Banister* 

 

 

 

 

PLACE TEAM                POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME SPREAD 

 

  1 Boonsboro                25    1    3    5    7    9   14   15  17:46.4  1:14.4 

  2 Mountain Ridge           68    4    8   17   19   20   21   36  18:25.7  1:03.9 

  3 North Carroll            74    2   10   16   22   24   42   45  18:26.1  2:03.2 

  4 Southern Garrett         97    6   11   18   27   35   38   59  18:56.9  2:05.4 

  5 Manchester Valley       124   12   13   32   33   34   46   50  19:24.4  1:51.7 

  6 Smithsburg              135   23   25   26   30   31   37   61  19:35.8  0:51.9 

  7 Allegany                195   28   29   41   48   49   51   60  20:35.1  1:33.6 

  8 Brunswick               213   39   40   43   44   47   55   57  20:46.9  0:53.9 

  9 Clear Spring            285   52   54   56   58   65            23:19.5  6:16.5 

 10 Hancock                 308   53   62   63   64   66            25:02.9  7:00.2 

 

Incomplete Teams: Fort Hill 



Individuals 

  ID#  PLACE          FINISHER          TIME     PACE 

 

 

 

1. Boonsboro 

   94     1  Sean Snyder, Jr            16:59.1    5:35 

   95     3  Otto Solberg, Jr           17:32.7    5:46 

   96     5  Josh Testa, Sr             17:58.8    5:55 

   98     7  Nick Zielinski, Jr         18:08.0    5:58 

   91     9  Tom Kersting, Sr           18:13.5    6:00 

   93    14  Randy Lohman, Jr           18:27.2    6:04 

   97    15  Alex Thaggard, Jr          18:28.1    6:04 

Total Time = 1:28:51.9     Total Places = 25 

 

 

2. Mountain Ridge 

  137     4  Rhett Poland, Sr           17:48.4    5:51 

  138     8  Brandon Redmond, Sr        18:12.2    5:59 

  132    17  Daryl Griffiths, Jr        18:35.5    6:07 

  133    19  David Hammett, Sr          18:40.3    6:08 

  130    20  Jody Besaw, So             18:52.3    6:12 

  135    21  Daniel Jones, So           18:58.9    6:15 

  134    36  Troy Hickey, Jr            20:10.5    6:38 

Total Time = 1:32:08.5     Total Places = 68 

 

 

3. North Carroll 

  161     2  Grant Dell, Jr             17:07.8    5:38 

  162    10  Matt Mitzel, Sr            18:14.1    6:00 

  163    16  Gunnar Eichler, So         18:31.6    6:06 

  164    22  Jeff Easterday, Jr         19:06.2    6:17 

  165    24  Matt Meagher, Jr           19:11.0    6:19 

  166    42  Taylor D'Agati, So         20:37.4    6:47 

  167    45  William Thornton, So       20:58.9    6:54 

Total Time = 1:32:10.6     Total Places = 74 

 

 

4. Southern Garrett 

  139     6  Zak Thomas, Jr             18:04.1    5:57 

  140    11  Greyson Messenger, So      18:15.2    6:00 

  141    18  Devan Hamrick, Fr          18:36.3    6:07 

  143    27  Aaron Rodeheaver, So       19:39.4    6:28 

  145    35  Nick Downing, Fr           20:09.4    6:38 

  144    38  Zack Tichnell, Sr          20:24.6    6:43 

  147    59  Phil Warnick, Jr           23:49.1    7:50 

Total Time = 1:34:44.2     Total Places = 97 

 

 

5. Manchester Valley 

  112    12  Sean Counterman, Sr        18:17.0    6:01 

  109    13  Jake Arnold, Jr            18:22.7    6:03 

  116    32  Chris McAleer, Sr          20:06.7    6:37 

  117    33  Nick Saveleski, Jr         20:07.1    6:37 

  114    34  Rick Gregory, Jr           20:08.6    6:38 

  110    46  Josh Artz, Fr              21:15.3    6:59 

  118    50  Ethan Waugh, Fr            21:29.4    7:04 

Total Time = 1:37:02.0     Total Places = 124 

 

 

6. Smithsburg 

  120    23  Marshall Keely, Sr         19:10.1    6:18 

  119    25  Brian Garcia, Jr           19:11.4    6:19 



  123    26  Michael Messina, So        19:37.2    6:27 

  124    30  Dan Pastwa, Jr             19:58.5    6:34 

  126    31  Alek Redenbo, Sr           20:02.0    6:35 

  125    37  Jacob Pryor, So            20:16.6    6:40 

  127    61  Bryce Scharenbroch, Fr     24:20.2    8:00 

Total Time = 1:37:59.0     Total Places = 135 

 

7. Allegany 

  150    28  Jesse Stevens, Jr          19:49.0    6:31 

  149    29  Brandon Rockwell, Sr       19:50.2    6:32 

  152    41  Garrett Kesner, So         20:32.9    6:46 

  151    48  Josh Collins, Jr           21:21.0    7:01 

  155    49  Ben Weaver, Fr             21:22.6    7:02 

  153    51  Brandon Burns, Fr          21:37.3    7:07 

  154    60  Elijah Grabenstein, Fr     23:55.2    7:52 

Total Time = 1:42:55.5     Total Places = 195 

 

8. Brunswick 

  104    39  Jacob Mitchell, Jr         20:25.5    6:43 

  103    40  Bryan Sloper, Jr           20:32.6    6:45 

  100    43  Nate Zumbach, Jr           20:41.4    6:48 

  101    44  Alex Grisez, Jr            20:55.7    6:53 

  102    47  David Tarcza, Jr           21:19.4    7:01 

  106    55  Cale Pritchard, So         21:59.7    7:14 

  107    57  Nathan Teague, Jr          22:19.1    7:20 

Total Time = 1:43:54.4     Total Places = 213 

 

9. Clear Spring 

   84    52  Timmy Kofoet, So           21:42.6    7:08 

   86    54  Christian Smith, So        21:59.3    7:14 

   87    56  Wes Vermuelen, Fr          22:09.2    7:17 

   83    58  Greg Golden, Fr            22:47.6    7:30 

   88    65  Stone Wertz, So            27:59.0    9:12 

Total Time = 1:56:37.6     Total Places = 285 

 

10. Hancock 

  156    53  Liam Faith, Sr             21:46.1    7:10 

  158    62  Aaron Cook, Fr             24:41.0    8:07 

  157    63  Danny Keefer, So           24:50.0    8:10 

  159    64  Dalton Trail, Fr           25:11.3    8:17 

  160    66  Treavor Ellington, So      28:46.2    9:28 

Total Time = 2:05:14.4     Total Places = 308 

              TEAM 

  ID#  PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME     PACE        TEAM          

 

Top 

   94     1     1  Sean Snyder, Jr            16:59.1    5:35  Boonsboro             

  161     2     2  Grant Dell, Jr             17:07.8    5:38  North Carroll         

   95     3     3  Otto Solberg, Jr           17:32.7    5:46  Boonsboro             

  137     4     4  Rhett Poland, Sr           17:48.4    5:51  Mountain Ridge        

   96     5     5  Josh Testa, Sr             17:58.8    5:55  Boonsboro             

  139     6     6  Zak Thomas, Jr             18:04.1    5:57  Southern Garrett      

   98     7     7  Nick Zielinski, Jr         18:08.0    5:58  Boonsboro             

  138     8     8  Brandon Redmond, Sr        18:12.2    5:59  Mountain Ridge        

   91     9     9  Tom Kersting, Sr           18:13.5    6:00  Boonsboro             

  162    10    10  Matt Mitzel, Sr            18:14.1    6:00  North Carroll         

  140    11    11  Greyson Messenger, So      18:15.2    6:00  Southern Garrett      

  112    12    12  Sean Counterman, Sr        18:17.0    6:01  Manchester Valley     

  109    13    13  Jake Arnold, Jr            18:22.7    6:03  Manchester Valley     

   93    14    14  Randy Lohman, Jr           18:27.2    6:04  Boonsboro             

   97    15    15  Alex Thaggard, Jr          18:28.1    6:04  Boonsboro             

  163    16    16  Gunnar Eichler, So         18:31.6    6:06  North Carroll         

  132    17    17  Daryl Griffiths, Jr        18:35.5    6:07  Mountain Ridge        



  141    18    18  Devan Hamrick, Fr          18:36.3    6:07  Southern Garrett      

  133    19    19  David Hammett, Sr          18:40.3    6:08  Mountain Ridge        

  130    20    20  Jody Besaw, So             18:52.3    6:12  Mountain Ridge        

  135    21    21  Daniel Jones, So           18:58.9    6:15  Mountain Ridge        

  164    22    22  Jeff Easterday, Jr         19:06.2    6:17  North Carroll         

  120    23    23  Marshall Keely, Sr         19:10.1    6:18  Smithsburg            

  165    24    24  Matt Meagher, Jr           19:11.0    6:19  North Carroll         

  119    25    25  Brian Garcia, Jr           19:11.4    6:19  Smithsburg            

  171    26        Jaredun Twigg, Sr          19:25.2    6:23  Fort Hill             

  123    27    26  Michael Messina, So        19:37.2    6:27  Smithsburg            

  143    28    27  Aaron Rodeheaver, So       19:39.4    6:28  Southern Garrett      

  150    29    28  Jesse Stevens, Jr          19:49.0    6:31  Allegany              

  149    30    29  Brandon Rockwell, Sr       19:50.2    6:32  Allegany              

  124    31    30  Dan Pastwa, Jr             19:58.5    6:34  Smithsburg            

  126    32    31  Alek Redenbo, Sr           20:02.0    6:35  Smithsburg            

  116    33    32  Chris McAleer, Sr          20:06.7    6:37  Manchester Valley     

  117    34    33  Nick Saveleski, Jr         20:07.1    6:37  Manchester Valley     

  114    35    34  Rick Gregory, Jr           20:08.6    6:38  Manchester Valley     

  145    36    35  Nick Downing, Fr           20:09.4    6:38  Southern Garrett      

  134    37    36  Troy Hickey, Jr            20:10.5    6:38  Mountain Ridge        

  125    38    37  Jacob Pryor, So            20:16.6    6:40  Smithsburg            

  144    39    38  Zack Tichnell, Sr          20:24.6    6:43  Southern Garrett      

  104    40    39  Jacob Mitchell, Jr         20:25.5    6:43  Brunswick             

  103    41    40  Bryan Sloper, Jr           20:32.6    6:45  Brunswick             

  152    42    41  Garrett Kesner, So         20:32.9    6:46  Allegany              

  166    43    42  Taylor D'Agati, So         20:37.4    6:47  North Carroll         

  100    44    43  Nate Zumbach, Jr           20:41.4    6:48  Brunswick             

  101    45    44  Alex Grisez, Jr            20:55.7    6:53  Brunswick             

  174    46        Josh Cooper, So            20:58.4    6:54  Fort Hill             

  167    47    45  William Thornton, So       20:58.9    6:54  North Carroll         

  110    48    46  Josh Artz, Fr              21:15.3    6:59  Manchester Valley     

  102    49    47  David Tarcza, Jr           21:19.4    7:01  Brunswick             

  151    50    48  Josh Collins, Jr           21:21.0    7:01  Allegany              

  155    51    49  Ben Weaver, Fr             21:22.6    7:02  Allegany              

  118    52    50  Ethan Waugh, Fr            21:29.4    7:04  Manchester Valley     

  153    53    51  Brandon Burns, Fr          21:37.3    7:07  Allegany              

   84    54    52  Timmy Kofoet, So           21:42.6    7:08  Clear Spring          

  156    55    53  Liam Faith, Sr             21:46.1    7:10  Hancock               

   86    56    54  Christian Smith, So        21:59.3    7:14  Clear Spring          

  106    57    55  Cale Pritchard, So         21:59.7    7:14  Brunswick             

  173    58        Jacob Moore, Jr            22:01.6    7:15  Fort Hill             

   87    59    56  Wes Vermuelen, Fr          22:09.2    7:17  Clear Spring          

  107    60    57  Nathan Teague, Jr          22:19.1    7:20  Brunswick             

   83    61    58  Greg Golden, Fr            22:47.6    7:30  Clear Spring          

  175    62        Jacob Painter, So          23:27.0    7:43  Fort Hill             

  147    63    59  Phil Warnick, Jr           23:49.1    7:50  Southern Garrett      

  154    64    60  Elijah Grabenstein, Fr     23:55.2    7:52  Allegany              

  127    65    61  Bryce Scharenbroch, Fr     24:20.2    8:00  Smithsburg            

  158    66    62  Aaron Cook, Fr             24:41.0    8:07  Hancock               

  157    67    63  Danny Keefer, So           24:50.0    8:10  Hancock               

  159    68    64  Dalton Trail, Fr           25:11.3    8:17  Hancock               

   88    69    65  Stone Wertz, So            27:59.0    9:12  Clear Spring          

  160    70    66  Treavor Ellington, So      28:46.2    9:28  Hancock        


